Public Document Pack

~
2

NOTICE 1
E. ) e
S [ ATTRR
z | Royal Borough
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

MEETING

LICENSING PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2019
At 6.00 pm
in the
DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL

COUNCILLORS CARWYN COX (CHAIRMAN), DAVID BURBAGE (VICE-CHAIRMAN),
MALCOLM ALEXANDER, HASHIM BHATTI, PHILLIP BICKNELL, JOHN BOWDEN,
GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, MAUREEN HUNT, SAYONARA LUXTON,

ASGHAR MAJEED, WESLEY RICHARDS, DEREK SHARP, JULIAN SHARPE AND
DEREK WILSON

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, DR LILLY EVANS,
RICHARD KELLAWAY, JOHN LENTON, MARION MILLS, GARY MUIR, NICOLA PRYER,
SAMANTHA RAYNER, HARI SHARMA, SHAMSUL SHELIM, JOHN STORY,

LYNDA YONG, WISDOM DA COSTA AND CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead-Governance - Democratic Services — Issued: FRIDAY 28 DECEMBER 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek on 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’'s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 7-10
To confirm the Part | Minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018.

4. REVIEW AND REPUBLISHING OF RBWM'S GAMBLING ACT 2005 11 - 52
STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
To consider the attached report.

5. THE USE OF PENALTY POINTS TO DEAL WITH OVERCHARGING 53 -62
To consider the above report.

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Panel to note that the date of the next meeting is Tuesday 2 April 2019.







This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.

A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting. In order to avoid any accusations of taking
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area
or, if they wish, leave the room. If the interest declare
[...]
ave the room/ move to the
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Prejudicial Interests

Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.

A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING PANEL

TUESDAY, 3 JULY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors ~ Malcolm Alexander,  John Bowden, Maureen Hunt,
Sayonara Luxton, Asghar Majeed, Wesley Richards, Julian Sharpe and Derek Wilson

Officers: Shilpa Manek, Greg Nelson and David Scott
Members voted that Councillor Luxton be Chairman for the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bhatti, Burbage, Cox, Hill and Hilton.
Councillor Sharp was going to be attending later.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

[...]
letter should be Sent to all licensed drivers
giving them 28 days to respond, especially as the consultation carried out only received
one positive comment. This indicated that there were no real concerns. Councillor Wilson
suggested targeting old vehicles first but this was not possible as the borough had no
powers to require them to change their vehicle.

e Councillor Wilson informed the Panel that a visually impaired resident with a guide dog
had difficulty to get an accessible taxi, was there a facility available or could we prove a
number in braille for residents to contact and request an accessible vehicle. The Panel
were informed that all vehicles were supposed to take dogs, this was already in our policy
and further information was on the website. Councillor Wilson suggested putting the
vehicle number on the front of the vehicle as well as the back but was advised that there
was no requirement for this.

e The Panel were reminded that there were 176 Hackney Carriage vehicles, of which 107
were accessible vehicles. There were no requirements for public hire vehicles to be
accessible. Councillor Bowden suggested targeting the remaining 69 Hackney Carriage
vehicles.

The Panel Unanimously Agreed the Officers recommendations.

8



THE USE AND EFFECTIVENESS OF PENALTY POINTS

Greg Nelson introduced the report. The report consisted of two recommendations that the
Panel were to discuss. Greg Nelson informed the Panel that the trial had been very effective
and penalty points had not been issued twice to the same driver. Drivers had the right to
appeal against the points and currently the appeal would be heard by a panel of three
members. To date, there have been two appeals and on both occasions, the appellants did
not attend, the appeals were dismissed and the points were upheld. The team see ked legal
advice and were informed that the driver would have a right to appeal, however, there was no
legal statement on what stance the appeal panel could take. Greg Nelson
[...]
mental Services (including
Parking and Flooding).

SAFEGUARDING TRAINING FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE
DRIVERS AND OPERATORS

Greg Nelson presented the report on Safeguarding Training for Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Drivers and Operators.

The recommended option was to choose Personnel Check Ltd as this was a high quality ‘off
the shelf’ product which was used by a number of Berkshire LAs and other LAs around the
country.

9



Greg Nelson informed the Panel that the trade had already been consulted and the report was
mindful of the responses.

Uber drivers were discussed and the Panel wanted to know if they were trained for
safeguarding. There were no requirements of the safeguarding training for Uber drivers, the
PCO had its own rules. The Panel felt that it should be publicised to our residents, once the
training was complete that our drivers were trained for the protection of our residents and
drivers.

ACTION: A letter to be sent to Uber from the Lead Member of Environmental Services
advising them of what the borough was doing with regards to Safeguarding training.

Councillor Majeed highlighted the need of the training being provided in different languages.
Greg Nelson confirmed that this would be addressed by Personal Checks Ltd.

The Panel Unanimously Agreed the recommendations in the report.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members noted the next meeting of the Licensing Panel would be on 2 October 2018.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.35 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... .o

10



Agenda Item 4

Report Title:

Review and Republishing of RBWM’s
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles

Contains Confidential
or Exempt
Information?

No

Member reporting:

Councillor M. Airey, Lead Member for
Environmental Services (including parking,
flooding, housing and performance
management)

Meeting and Date:

Licensing Panel 08 January 2019

Responsible Officer(s):

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director
David Scott, Head of Communities, Enforcement
and Partnerships

Wards affected:

All

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Rdj[ral Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

REPORT SUMMARY

1. RBWM is a “licensing authority” under the Gambling Act 2005. Such
authorities are required to publish a Statement of Principles every three
years. The current Statement is about to expire and a new RBWM Gambling

Act Statement Principles 2019 — 2022 has been produced.

2. This report presents the RBWM Gambling Act Statement Principles 2019 —
2022 for endorsement by the Licensing Panel, and seeks the Panel’s support

for recommendation to Full Council that the new policy be adopted.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION: That the Licensing Panel notes the report and:

i) Recommends to Full Council that the RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement
of Principles 2019 — 2022 be adopted.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires that licensing authorities produce and publish
a Statement of Principles. This policy is required to be reviewed and
republished every three years and that time has now arrived.

2.2 The Statement is required to demonstrate how the licensing authority will
implement the three licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 2005 which

are;

¢ Preventing gambling being a source of, or associated with, crime and disorder
e Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

¢ Protecting children and other vulnerable people from being harmed or

exploited by gambling

2.3 The 2015 - 2018 RBWM Statement of Principles has been reviewed and

updated. No major changes were required but the updated Statement is clearer
and easier to use and understand. The changes made are set out in Appendix

11



2.4

8.2

A. and the new RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2019 — 2022
is found at Appendix B.

Members are invited to endorse the RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of
Principles 2019 — 2022 and recommend to Full Council that it be adopted (the
RBWM C
[...]
 Lead Member and Cabinet on 4 October 2018 about
overcharging by hackney carriage and private hire drivers. The Briefing Note
set out options to address the problem identified.

Some of these options will require changes to RBWM Policy & Conditions,
this report sets out these options for Panel to agree on so that the necessary
consultation can be carried out and changes to Policy made.

1.

DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION: That the Licensing Panel notes the report and:

i)

Authorises the Head of Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships to
consult with the trade about adding the infringements listed in Appendix
B and Appendix C to the Penalty Points System in the RBWM Hackney
Carriage Driver and Vehicle Policy and Conditions and the Private Hire
Driver and Vehicle Policy & Conditions respectively

Delegates authority to the Head of Communities, Enforcement and
Partnerships in consultation with the Lead Member and the Chair of the
Licensing Panel to implement the changes set out subject to a review of
the outcomes of the consultation process.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

A Briefing Note to the Lead Member and Cabinet on 4 October 2018 set out
how evidence from complaints received and test purchasing operations carried
out suggested that some hackney carriage drivers were overcharging their
customers. This was done either by charging more than the set tariff for
journeys wholly within the Borough or by using the wrong tariff. Complaints had
also been received that private hire drivers were charging more than had initially
been quoted for a fare.

53



2.2

2.3

24

2.5

A report to the Licensing Panel was requested with options on how to deal with
these matters

Where a complaint is in connection with a RBWM licenced hackney carriage the
vehicle is likely to bear RBWM livery. This means that, even though the drivers
are not RBWM employees, they are often seen by the public at large as “our”
drivers in “our” taxis, rather than the independent individuals or businesses they
actually are. This creates an immediate, negative association with RBWM.

The operation of RBWM licenced hackney carriage and private hire vehicles
and drivers is governed by statute, bye-laws and by the RBWM Hackney
Carriage Driver and Vehicle Policy and Conditions and the RBWM Private Hire
Driver and Vehicle Policy and Conditions respectively. The two RBWM policy
and conditions documents can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200491/taxi_and_minicab_licensing/141/hackne
y_carriage_taxi_and_private hire_licences

The law in this area is complex and different legislation applies to hackney
carriages and private hire vehicles. A brief guide to the key differences is set out
in Table 1

Table 1 Rules that relate to Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles

Vehicle Type Applicable Rules

Hackney Can ply for hire and be hailed on the street but the driver cannot
Carriage (taxi) tout for business, for example by calling out to members of the

public

The method of charging is primarily by use of a taximeter using
rates set by the RBWM Licensing Panel

Taximeters are not a requirement by law, the legal requirement is
that the rate set by RBWM is adhered to for journeys within RBWM

The rates set by the RBWM Licensing Panel are Tariff 1 for use
during the day, and Tariff 2 (60% higher) for use between 23.00
and 06.00 and on bank holidays (see Appendix A)

For journeys wholly within RBWM the driver cannot charge more
than the set tariff which is primarily determined by the use of a
taximeter. To do so is a criminal offence

For journeys that begin within RBWM and end outside the Borough
the driver can charge a fare higher than the set tariff as long as this
fare is agreed at the outset of the journey (in such cases, as the
fare is agreed at the outset the meter would not be used)

For journeys wholly within RBWM the driver cannot, without
reasonable excuse, refuse to take a fare

For journeys that begin within RBWM and end
[...]
 Carriage
Bye-laws and Requirements, made under s68 of the Town
Police Clauses Act 1847, punishable by a Level 2 fine (£500)

the Licensing officer may suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a
licence if any of the conditions in the RBWM Hackney Carriage
Driver and Vehicle Policy and Conditions are not complied with

the Licensing officer may suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a
licence for “Any other reasonable cause” as defined in the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act of 1976,

55




2.7

2.8

29

2.10

2.1

212

213

2.14

There are no conditions relating to fares in the RBWM Private Hire Driver and
Vehicle Policy and Conditions. There is a general requirement to comply with
the Policy and Conditions and failure to do so can result in the suspension,
revocation or refusal to renew of the licence.

A private hire licence can be suspended, revoked or refused for renewal for
“any other reasonable cause” as defined in the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

As can be seen from Table 2, six penalty points can be imposed on a hackney
carriage driver for the infringement “Within the Borough, a hackney driver
charging more than the metered fare”. None of the other infringements listed in
Table 2 currently attract penalty points

As explained in the Briefing Note for the Lead Member and Cabinet the costs of
mounting a prosecution for any of the offences listed in Table 2 would be so
disproportionate to the sums involved in any overcharge that it is unlikely that it
would be in the public interest to proceed unless all other options had been
exhausted, or unless there were contributing factors such as a repeat offender.

The use of a Simple Caution for such offences can and will be used in
appropriate circumstances in the future but another way of dealing with these
issues is to amend the RBWM Hackney Carriage Driver & Vehicle Policy &
Conditions to make the use of penalty points consistent across this range of
infringements, and to consider increasing the number of points issued per
offence to reflect the seriousness of the infringement

The options for amending the Policy in relation to hackney carriages are set out
in Appendix B. Essentially these amount to;
e Making the fitting of a taximeter compulsory in all motor hackney carriages
e Making the use of the taximeter compulsory for all hackney carriage
journeys wholly within RBWM
e Adding a penalty point infringement in relation to using the incorrect tariff
so as to overcharge
e Adding a penalty point infringement in relation to refusing to take a fare
without reasonable cause
e Looking at the number of points that are imposed for certain infringements
to ensure that they are consistent and reflect the seriousness of the breach

To deal with the issue of a private hire driver charging more than the fare
originally quoted, without reasonable cause (such as an agreed change to the
journey once underway), an addition to the list of infringements could be added
to the RBWM Private Hire Driver & Vehicle Policy and Conditions, as set out in
Appendix C

All changes to Policy are required to be consulted on with the trade. If the
options set out in Appendix B or Appendix C are accepted by Panel then that
consultation can be carried out and final decisions can be reviewed by the Head
of Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships in conjunction the Lead
Member and Chair of the Panel, and then be implemented unless serious and
valid reasons are raised.

56



2.15 The Panel is asked to consider the options set out in Appendices B and C to go

5.2

5.3

5.4

6.3

out to consultation with a view to implementing them.

KEY IMPLICATIONS

The adoption of these new penalty point infringements will provide a quick,
efficient and proportionate enforcement tool for dealing with illegal practices by
hackney carriage and private hire driver drivers. It will improve the reputation of
RBWM licenced vehicles and protect the good reputation of the vast majority of
honest drive
[...]
rade.

2. Agree to a consultation on amending the
RBWM Hackney Carriage Driver & Vehicle
Policy and Conditions so as to make the
use of the taximeter compulsory for all
journeys wholly within RBWM

This is a recommended option

As with all Policy and Conditions
amendments this would need to be
consulted on with the trade who may have
some strong views on the subject

Making the use of the meter compulsory
for journeys wholly within the Borough
would make it easier to explain to the
public what their rights are when using a
RBWM licenced hackney carriage

3. Agree to a consultation on amending the
RBWM Hackney Carriage Driver & Vehicle
Policy and Conditions so as to make the
failure to comply with Option 2 subject to
penalty points in line with Option 4

This is a recommended option

This will make sure that consistent
penalties are imposed for serious
infringements

4. Agree to a consultation on amending the
RBWM Hackney Carriage Driver & Vehicle
Policy and Conditions so as to increase the
number of penalty points for drivers not
using their taximeter for a journey wholly
within RBWM so as to inflate the cost of
the journey.

This is a recommended option

The number of points currently imposed for
this infringement is 6. This could be
increased to 9 or 12.

12 points would trigger an immediate
referral to the Licensing Panel for them to
consider the fitness of the driver to hold a
licence and any further penalty that should
be imposed.

5. Agree to a consultation on amending the
RBWM Hackney Carriage Driver & Vehicle
Policy and Conditions so as to add an
infringement such that penalty points may
be imposed for “using the incorrect tariff so
as to inflate the cost of the journey”.

This is a recommended option

The points imposed for this infringement
should be the same as those imposed for
overcharging by not using the meter as the
aim and result, ie to deliberately
overcharge, is the same for both
infringements

60




Option

Comments

6. Agree to a consultation on amending the
RBWM Hackney Carriage Driver & Vehicle
Policy and Conditions so as to add an
infringement of “For journeys wholly within
RBWM, without reasonable excuse
refusing to take a fare”

This is a recommended option

Complaints have been received that
drivers are refusing to passengers because
they think that the fare would be too small
to justify losing their place in the rank.

It is a fundamental and historical obligation
on hackney carriage drivers that they carry
local people on local journeys and the
refusal to do so can leave passengers
without any means of transport.

Members will need to consider the number
of points to impose if this is added to the
list of infringements for which points can be
imposed.

Appendix C
Options for Amending Policy — Private Hire Vehicles

1. Agree to a consultation on amending the
RBWM Private Hire Driver & Vehicle Policy
and Conditions so as to add an
infringement of “Without reasonable cause,
charging more for a fare than was quoted
at or before the outset of the journey”

This is a recommended option

This would provide a quick and effective
means of dealing with the very small
minority of drivers who carry out this
practice

Members will need to consider the number
of points to impose if this is added to the
list of infringements for which points can be
imposed.

61




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	4 REVIEW AND REPUBLISHING OF RBWM'S GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
	5 THE USE OF PENALTY POINTS TO DEAL WITH OVERCHARGING



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL

TUESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Carwyn Cox (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander, David Hilton, 
Maureen Hunt, Asghar Majeed, Derek Sharp, Julian Sharpe and Derek Wilson

Also in attendance: Councillor Simon Dudley

Officers: Greg Nelson, Andy Carswell and David Scott

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bhatti, Bicknell, Burbage and Richards. 
Councillor Alexander had sent apologies as he would be arriving to the meeting late.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on July 3rd 2018 be 
approved as a true and accurate record.

REVIEW AND REPUBLISHING OF RBWM'S GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT 
OF PRINCIPLES 

Greg Nelson introduced the item and reminded Members that the Council was responsible for 
publishing a Statement of Principles every three years, and the current Statement was due to 
expire. This Statement had been reviewed and updated for the period 2019-2022. Members 
were informed that there were no major changes to the Statement and any amendments were 
made to make the Statement easier to understand. A list of the proposed changes were listed 
in the report. Greg Nelson informed Members that no negative feedback had been received 
from any consultees, which included Thames Valley Police and the Gambling Commission.

Cllr Sharpe asked if this Statement of Principles was similar to those in place at other local 
authorities. Greg Nelson said all councils followed guidance from the government so 
Statements were likely to be broadly similar. However some Statements would be different to 
take into account the management of casinos in a particular local authority area. Which 
councils could have casinos was set out in legislation and the Royal Borough was not one of 
those councils.

Regarding the one Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence in the Royal Borough, Greg 
Nelson said this differed from Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits in that the former 
only applied to premises which were open to over 18s only. He added he was not sure which 
premises this licence applied to and he would find out for Members.

Regarding Door Supervisors, listed at point 2.9, Cllr Wilson said he had concerns over 
whether there were appropriate checks in place to test if a door supervisor was a reasonable 
character to carry out their duties. He gave the example of Levi Bellfield, who had previously 
been employed as a door supervisor at a premises in Maidenhead. Greg Nelson stated that if 
a door supervisor was deemed necessary, there was a requirement that they would need to 
be SIA registered as this was the only way to be certain door supervisors had passed the 
relevant checks. Members agreed that it should be a requirement that all door supervisors 



employed in the Royal Borough should be registered and licensed with the SIA. Greg Nelson 
stated that no licensed gambling premises in the Royal Borough employed door staff as it had 
not been deemed necessary. However if it was felt that a premises was failing to meet the key 
licensing objectives then there may be a requirement for them to have door supervisors, and 
the premises would subsequently be tested for compliance.

Regarding vulnerable people, as outlined at point 2.7.3.1, Greg Nelson stated that the Council 
would do what it could to help anyone identified as a problem gambler. He stated his belief 
that local operators were responsible and would take steps to help problem gamblers. 
Members were told that it would be the premises that identified vulnerable people and problem 
gamblers, who would then inform the Council in order for them to take the appropriate action. 
Any bans would need to be implemented by a licensed premises as the Council did not have 
the power to do this.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Licensing Panel noted the report and 
recommended to Full Council that the RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Principles 2019-2022 be adopted, subject to an amendment to point 2.9 stating that all 
door supervisors should be licensed with the SIA.

THE USE OF PENALTY POINTS TO DEAL WITH OVERCHARGING 

Greg Nelson informed Members that evidence of hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
overcharging customers by charging more than the appropriate tariff, or a greater amount than 
originally quoted, had been reported to the Council and subsequently proven with test 
purchases. A system of penalty points existed to combat this as an alternative to taking out a 
criminal prosecution against a driver, as this was expensive and not necessarily always in the 
public interest. Members were reminded that it can be a criminal offence to overcharge a 
customer for a journey, and in respect of hackney carriages the offence was to charge more 
that the set tariff for journeys wholly within the Borough.

Members were informed that one way of combatting this type of overcharging was to make it 
compulsory for hackney carriages to have a taximeter fitted, and then to make it compulsory 
for the drivers to use the taximeter for all journeys that are wholly within the Borough. Contrary 
to popular belief, it was not a requirement for drivers to display their meter at all times on 
journeys that were not wholly within the Borough. However Members were informed that all 
hackney carriage vehicles were fitted with a meter.

Cllr Dudley informed Members that he had asked for this issue to be raised as residents had 
made him aware of examples of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles overcharging, 
and that there was a particular problem of younger residents being charged more for late night 
journeys from Windsor to Maidenhead. Of seven test purchases reported on to Cabinet five 
had overcharged in some way; either a hackney carriage using the wrong tariff or a private 
hire vehicle charging more than a quoted price. In some, but not all, cases the passenger had 
asked why the meter was not displayed. Members were informed that the late tariff started 
after 11pm; if a journey crossed over the tariff change time, then the earlier tariff time must be 
used as this was the correct one at the time the journey commenced.

Members were informed that any driver accruing 12 penalty points would automatically be 
referred to a Panel. Greg Nelson informed Members that this had happened only once, when 
a driver had been spotted using a disabled bay twice in quick succession and received six 
points for each offence. On this occasion the driver had been told to complete an awareness 
course on disabled drivers at his own expense, which he had done so. This had been the 
recommendation made by licensing officers to the Panel, indicating that appropriate and 
proportional penalties could be applied as an alternative to suspension or revocation of a 
licence. Members were informed that the use of penalty points was common practice at many 
other local authorities, and was unlikely to be subject to a successful Judicial Review 
challenge.



Cllr Hunt suggested that all hackney carriages should be fitted with additional signage stating 
that charges for journeys wholly within the Royal Borough would be based on the meter 
reading, to act as a reminder to drivers and as an informative to passengers. This was agreed 
by Members. David Scott suggested that something to raise awareness of this, including use 
of social media channels and the press, be implemented.

Responding to a question from Cllr Alexander, Greg Nelson stated that calibration of meters 
for Royal Borough hackney carriages was done by an independent company. These were not 
done on an annual basis but were considered to be robust. Greg Nelson said he had not seen 
any indication that any meters were being reset or tampered with; however Cllr Alexander said 
that at his previous local authority, tests had shown that 15 per cent of all meters tested had 
been extremely inaccurate.

Regarding how many penalty points to apply to the offences listed in the appendix of the main 
report, Greg Nelson said that that using 12 penalty points would mean that the driver would be 
immediately referred to Panel. This would then allow drivers to offer mitigating circumstances. 
It also highlighted to drivers that the Council was not prepared to tolerate the practice of 
overcharging customers. Members agreed that overcharging needed to be stamped out and 
agreed to the use of 12 penalty points for the infringements listed at points 4 and 5 of 
appendix B of the main report.

Regarding refusal of a hackney carriage driver to take a fare for a journey wholly within the 
Royal Borough, Greg Nelson gave a case study example of a woman who had been refused 
by four drivers waiting at the rank at Windsor Riverside railway station. Greg Nelson reminded 
Members that refusing to take a fare for a journey wholly within the authority area where a 
vehicle was licensed was a criminal offence, and therefore it was also recommended that 12 
penalty points should be applied in these instances. This offence was serious because of the 
risk to public safety of passengers who were refused by drivers, whereas overcharging was 
considered worthy of a 12 point penalty because it was tantamount to theft. Referral to Panel 
would then mean Members could determine if the driver had “reasonable excuse” to refuse 
the fare, as set out in the Policy and Conditions. It was therefore agreed to apply 12 penalty 
points for the offences listed at point 6 of appendix B of the main report.

Regarding overcharging by hackney carriage drivers, Greg Nelson stated that it was harder to 
do test purchases of drivers known to overcharge as customers had to take the next one on 
the rank. With regards to private hire drivers, Greg Nelson stated that he had only been made 
aware of three instances of overcharging by a private hire driver within the past three years. In 
these cases it was easier to identify the driver as the taxi company was obliged to keep 
records of which drivers had been sent out on which jobs. Members unanimously agreed that 
12 penalty points should be applied to the offences listed at point 1 of appendix C of the main 
report to ensure consistency across private hire and hackney carriage drivers.

Members were reminded that the proposed amendments would need to go out to consultation. 
A four week consultation was planned, with a view to implement the changes straight away 
afterwards unless there was sufficient feedback to warrant the report coming back to 
Licensing Panel.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Licensing Panel noted the report and:

i) Authorised the Head of Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships to consult with 
the trade about adding the infringements listed in Appendix B and Appendix C to the 
Penalty Points System in the RBWM Hackney Carriage Driver and Vehicle Policy and 
Conditions and the Private Hire Driver and Vehicle Policy & Conditions respectively, 
and for 12 penalty points to be applied in each instance.

ii) Delegated authority to the Head of Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships in 
consultation with the Lead Member and the Chair of the Licensing Panel to implement 
the changes set out, including the additional changes of all motorised hackney carriage 



being required to display their meters at all times for journeys wholly within the Royal 
Borough and for signage informing passengers and drivers to this effect to be 
displayed, subject to a review of the outcomes of the consultation process.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members noted the next meeting of the Licensing Panel would be Tuesday April 2nd. It was 
noted that the meeting would take place during the Purdah period before the local elections.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.11 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


